
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member for City Services

Time and Date
3.00 pm on Monday, 21st October, 2019

Place
Diamond Room 2 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8)

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 9th September, 2019  

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Petition - Deterioration of Road Surface in Walton Close  (Pages 9 - 14)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

To consider the above petition, bearing 21 signatures, which has been 
submitted by Councillor R Lakha, a Binley and Willenhall Ward Councillor, 
who has been invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item along 
with the petition organiser.

5. Objection to Proposed Waiting Restrictions - Browns Lane  (Pages 15 - 
22)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Note: The objector has been invited to the meeting for the consideration of this 
item

6. Revise the Current Conditions for Private Hire Drivers, Private Hire 
Proprietors, Hackney Carriage Proprietors and Pedicabs & Tuk Tuks 
Proprietors to Ensure that when the Vehicle(s) are Working there are 
Functioning Facilities for Taking Cashless Payments.  (Pages 23 - 36)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

7. Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further 
Investigations  (Pages 37 - 42)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Public Document Pack



Page 2

8. Outstanding Issues  

There are no outstanding issues

9. Any other items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take 
as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved

Private Business

Nil

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House, Coventry

Friday, 11 October 2019

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Liz 
Knight / Michelle Salmon, Governance Services Officers, Tel: 024 7697 2644 /2643, 
Email: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk / michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: 
Councillor P Hetherton (Cabinet Member) and G Lloyd (Deputy Cabinet Member)
Councillor T Mayer (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Liz Knight / Michelle Salmon, Governance Services Officers, 
Tel: 024 7697 2644 /2643, Email: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk / 
michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for City Services held at 3.00 pm on 

Monday, 9 September 2019

Present: 
Members: Councillor P Hetherton (Cabinet Member)

Councillor G Lloyd (Deputy Cabinet Member) 
Councillor T Mayer (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Employees:
R Goodyer, Place Directorate
L Knight, Place Directorate
J Logue, Place Directorate
R Parkes, Place Directorate
A Walster, Place Directorate
M Wilkinson, Place Directorate

Public Business

29. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

30. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12th August 2019 were signed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising.

31. Petition - Objection to the Double Yellow Lines on the Bend at Ena Road 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
concerning a petition, bearing 64 signatures, which had been submitted by the 
petition organiser who was invited to the meeting but was unable to attend. The 
report had been requested by the petition organiser following the receipt of the 
determination letter. The petitioners were requesting the removal of the double 
yellow lines (no waiting at any time) from one of the bends on Ena Road (outside 1 
Ena Road).

The report indicated that Ena Road together with Newland Road and Thornhill 
Road formed a ‘loop’ of roads accessed from Leicester Causeway, with the roads 
all being one way. There was a ben
[...]
osed Waiting Restriction - Browns Lane 

Further to Minute 26/19, the Cabinet Member received a report of the Deputy 
Chief Executive (Place) concerning an objection to a proposed waiting restriction 
for Brown’s Lane that had been advertised in a Traffic Regulation Order. The 
Cabinet Member was informed that the objector was unable to attend the meeting 
for the consideration of this item and had requested that the item be deferred until 
the next meeting to allow for his attendance in support of his objection.

RESOLVED that consideration of the report be deferred until the next 
Cabinet Member meeting on 21st October to allow the objector the 
opportunity to attend in support of his objection. 
   

33. Plastic Energy Site Visit - Authority to Attend 

RESOLVED that approval be given for Andrew Walster, Director of 
Streetscene and Regulatory Services, and Grant McKelvie, Commercial 
Business Director, to visit a Plant Energy Site Visit in Seville, Spain from 
18th to 20th September, 2019. 

34. Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further 
Investigations 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
which provided a summary of the recent petitions received that were to be 
determined by letter, or where decisions had been deferred pending further 

Page 4



– 3 –

investigations and holding letters were being circulated. Details of the individual 
petitions were set out in an appendix attached to the report and included target 
dates for action. The report was submitted for monitoring and transparency 
purposes. 

The report indicated that each petition had been dealt with on an individual basis, 
with the Cabinet Member considering advice from officers on appropriate action to 
respond to the petitioners’ requests. When it had been decided to respond to a 
petition without formal consideration at a Cabinet Member meeting, both the 
relevant Councillor/petition organiser could still request that their petition be the 
subject of a Cabinet Member report.

It was noted that where holding letters were being sent, this was because further 
investigation work was required. Once matters had been investigated either a 
follow up letter would be sent or a report submitted to a future Cabinet Member 
meeting.

RESOLVED that the actions being taken by officers as detailed in the 
appendix to the report, in response to the petitions received, be endorsed.

35. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

36. Any Other Items of Public Business - New Average Speed Enforcement 
routes as part of 2019/20 Local Safety Scheme Programme - Henley Road 
and Binley Road 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
which sought approval for the installation of two new Average Speed Enforcement 
(ASE) sites on Binley Road and Henley Road as part of the Local Safety Scheme 
programme. As part of the ASE programme, approval was also sought for the 
extension of the Ansty Road and London Road ASE projects. The report had been 
submitted as an additional item of public business because of the special 
circumstances involved, these being the need to be able to complete the works 
required to implement the schemes in the current financial year and to gain 
approval of the proposed sites. 

The report indicated that whilst the total number of accidents in Coventry was 
falling, the number of people killed or seriously injured (KSI) on the city’s main 
roads was increasing. Over the 3 year period (1st June 2016 to 31st May 2019), a 
total of 367 people were killed or seriously injured on Coventry’s road network. 
The City Council was the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) Road 
Safety Lead, and was committed to reducing the numbers of people killed or 
seriously injured (KSI) by 40% over the next 10 years using the 3 year average 
(2014, 2015 & 2016) as the baseline.

In pursuance of mitigating the KSI trends on high traffic volume routes with
[...]
cutive (Place)

Ward(s) affected:
Binley & Willenhall

Title: Petition – Deterioration of Road Surface in Walton Close

Is this a key decision?

No  

Executive Summary:

This report responds to a petition containing 21 signatures which was submitted to Coventry City 
Council and is supported by Councillor Lakha. The petition requests that the Council:

‘Review the deterioration of the road surface in Walton Close.’

In accordance with the City Council's procedure for dealing with petitions, those relating to 
highway maintenance are heard by the Cabinet Member for City Services.  

The cost of carrying out highways maintenance, is funded from the Transportation and Highway 
Maintenance Capital Programme budget.

Recommendations:

Cabinet Member for City Services is recommended to: 

1. Note the petitioner’s concerns;

2. Approve that the road at Walton Close be held on Coventry City Council’s forward 
programme list and its condition will continue to be monitored and scored against all other 
similar sites citywide. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2

List of Appendices included:

Appendix A – Location Plan

Background Papers

None

Other useful documents:

None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 10



3

Report title: Petition – Deterioration of Road Surface in Walton Close.

1. Context (or background)

1.1 A petition of 21 signatures has been received requesting that the Council makes reviews 
the condition of the road at Walton Close. The petition is supported by Councillor Lakha.  

1.2 Walton Close is a local residential cul-de-sac, part of which serves as an access road for 
garages. A location plan is shown in Appendix A of this report.

1.3 In accordance with the City Council's procedure for dealing with petitions, those relating to 
highway maintenance issues are heard by the Cabinet Member for City Services. 

1.4 Records show that the last annual programmed safety inspection took place on the 28th 
February 2019, at which time no intervention level were identified. There have also been no 
customer enquiries made regarding road condition in the last 12 months. 

1.5 Following receipt of the petition an engineer made a separate visit (15th August 2019) to 
make an assessment of the construction and overall condition of the road and pavements. 
It was noted that the road is a traditional tarmac construction, the main carriageway section 
has been subject to a surface treatment some time ago. The garage area, which was not 
subject to this treatment is showing signs of deterioration. The pavements are of a slab 
construction. Both the road and pavements are somewhat aged and although not 
aesthetically pleasing at the time of inspection there were no intervention level defects 
identified.  

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 Following the engineer’s assessment, and given the current condition and usage the 
recommended treatment would be repair the areas of deterioration by way of localised 
patching and then apply a surface treatment (Micro Asphalt) over the whole area to prevent 
the ingress of water and prevent further deterioration. If a priority score is reached by the 
Councils Asset Management System, they will be included in a future capital funded 
improvement programme, budget permitting. Until such time we will continue to make safe 
any defects at or above our intervention level as identified.
 

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 No consultation has been undertaken.

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 Future capital maintenance programmes and proposed treatments to carriageways and 
pavements are established on a ‘worst first’ basis across all road categories. The decision 
for inclusion in any year’s programme will be taken by Cabinet at their meeting in March of 
any given financial year. It will be dependent on the level of funding that is made available 
for Capital Highway maintenance in that year and will further depend on the condition of the 
carriageway or pavement when compared to other similar roads citywide. Therefore, the 
actual scheduling of the works is based on priority of the scheme and funds available. 

Page 11



4

5. Comments from Director of Finance and Corporate Services

5.1 Financial implications

There are no immediate financial implications of the recommendation. If a priority score is 
reached the repairs would be included in a future capital improvement programme, budget 
permitting. Repair is currently valued at approximately £13,000

5.2 Legal implications

Pursuant to Section 41(1) of the Highways Act 1980, the Council has a duty to maintain 
those adopted highways that it is responsible for to a standard where they are reasonably 
passible to ordinary traffic. The scope of the duty under S.41(1) Highways Act 1980 is 
based on an objective standard and depends on the level of use of the highway in 
question.

6. Other implications

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council’s key objectives / corporate 
priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / Local Area 
Agreement (or Coventry Sustainable Community Strategy)?

Highway Maintenance is part of Coventry City Council’s vision for better pavements and 
roads which is a key objective. Completing this work would contribute to this objective. 

6.2 How is risk being managed?

Financial risks are managed through regular monitoring meetings with the budget holder 
and the capital finance team. Risk assessments are carried out as part of the design 
process to ensure that risks are designed out and that construction takes place by 
approved contractors in a safe way.

6.3 What is the impact on the organisation?

The work would be delivered using existing resources. 

6.4 Equalities / EIA 

No specific equalities impact assessment has been carried out.  
[...]
d new waiting restrictions 
and amendments to existing waiting restrictions was advertised. Objections were received and 
these were considered at the Cabinet Member for City Services meeting on 12th August 2019.

All objectors were invited to attend and speak at the meeting on 12th August. However, the objector 
to the proposal for Brown’s Lane advised they were not able to attend the meeting and requested 
that the consideration of this item was deferred. The Cabinet Member agreed.

In accordance with the City Council's procedure for dealing with objections to TROs, they are 
reported to the Cabinet Member for City Services for a decision as to how to proceed. As the 
Brown’s Lane proposal was not considered at the August meeting, it is to be considered at this 
meeting.

The cost of introducing the proposed TRO, if approved, will be funded from the Highways 
Maintenance and Investment Capital Programme budget through the Local Transport Plan.

Recommendations:

Cabinet Member for City Services is recommended to: 

1) Consider the objection to the proposed waiting restriction.

2) Subject to recommendation 1), approve the implementation of the restrictions as advertised at 
Brown’s Lane and that the proposed Traffic Regulation Order is made operational.

List of Appendices included:

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



2

Appendix A – Summary of proposed restriction, objection and response

Background Papers

Cabinet Member for City Services 12th August 2019 - Objections to Proposed Waiting 
Restrictions (Variation 8) Report

Other useful documents:

None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 16



3

Report title: Objection to Proposed Waiting Restriction – Brown’s Lane

1. Context (or background)

1.1 On 13th June 2019, a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) relating to proposed new waiting restrictions 
and amendme
[...]
as part of the investigation to 
determine whether to propose to increase the double yellow lines and the extent of any 
increase. The presence of the existing traffic calming features on Browns Lane was taken 
into consideration as part of the review. A vehicle was parked at this location during the site 
visit and impacted on visibility, making it difficult when exiting, therefore it was proposed to 
extend the existing double yellow lines provided for junction protection for safety reasons.

It is not a duty of the City Council to provide on street parking.  

Recommendation – Install the restriction as advertised. 

Page 22



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for City Services – Councillor Hetherton      21 October 2019 

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Ward(s) affected:
All Wards

Title:
Revise the current conditions for private hire drivers, private hire proprietors, hackney 
carriage proprietors and pedicabs & tuk tuks proprietors to ensure that when the vehicle(s) 
are working there are functioning facilities for taking cashless payments.

Is this a key decision?

‘No – Although the matter may affect all Wards in the City, it is not anticipated that the 
impact will be significant’

Executive Summary:

With the growth of cashless payments and the UK having the highest revenue in cashless 
payments in the European Union, and most of the population not carrying cash, it is 
reasonable to ensure that private hire and hackney carriage vehicles have facilities to offer 
cashless payments if required by the passenger.  

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for City Services is recommended to:
Approve the proposed additional conditions, detailed in the report, be brought into effect so 
that private hire drivers, private hire proprietors, hackney carriage proprietors and pedicabs 
& tuk tuks proprietors ensure that when the vehicle(s) are working there are functioning 
facilities for taking cashless payments.

List of Appendices included:

Appendix A – Current Private Hire Drivers’ Conditions of Licence
Appendix B – Current Private Hire Vehicle Proprietor’s Conditions of Licence
Appendix C – Current Hackney Carriage Vehicle Proprietor’s Conditions of Licence
Appendix D – Current Private Hire Pedicabs and Tuk Tuks Vehicle Proprietor’s Conditions of 

Licence

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Other useful background papers:

None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel
or other body?
No.

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 24



Report title:

Revise the current conditions for private hire drivers, private hire proprietors, hackney 
carriage proprietors and pedicab & tuk tuk proprietors to ensure that when the vehicle(s) are 
working there are functioning facilities for taking cashless payments.

1. Context (or background)

With the growth of cashless payments and the UK having the highest revenue in cashless 
payments in the European Union, and most of the population not carrying cash, it is 
reasonable to ensure that private hire and hackney carriage vehicles have facilities to offer 
cashless payments if required by the passenger.  
   
2.  Recommended proposals

2.1 Proposal

Approve the proposed additional condition, set out below, is brought into effect to ensure 
private hire drivers take cashless payments.  Current conditions are set out at Appendix A.  

“14.  Functioning cashless facilities must be carried and cashless payments cannot 
be refused and must not incur the passenger additional costs”.

2.2 Proposal

Approve the proposed additional condition, set out below, is brought into effect to ensure 
private hire vehicle proprietors make certain that their vehicle(s) have functioning facilities to 
take cashless payments.  Current conditions are set out at Appendix B.  

“11. Functioning cashless payment facility in vehicles

Prop
[...]
ke, Sherbourne, St Michael’s

Title:
Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further Investigations

Is this a key decision?

No. This report is for monitoring purposes only.

Executive Summary:

In accordance with the City Council's procedure for dealing with petitions, those relating to traffic 
management, road safety and highway maintenance issues are considered by the Cabinet 
Member for City Services.

In June 2015, amendments to the Petitions Scheme, which forms part of the Constitution, were 
approved in order to provide flexibility and streamline current practice. This change has reduced 
costs and bureaucracy and improved the service to the public.

These amendments allow for a petition to be dealt with or responded to by letter without being 
formally presented in a report to a Cabinet Member meeting.

In light of this, at the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Public Services on 15 March 2016, it was 
approved that a summary of those petitions received which were determined by letter, or where 
decisions are deferred pending further investigations, be reported to subsequent meetings of the 
Cabinet Member for Public Services (now amended to Cabinet Member for City Services), where 
appropriate, for monitoring and transparency purposes.

Appendix A sets out petitions received relating to the portfolio of the Cabinet Member for City 
Services and how officers propose to respond to them.

Recommendations:

Cabinet Member for City Services is recommended to:-

1. Endorse the actions being taken by officers as set out in Section 2 and Appendix A of the 
report in response to the petitions received.

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



2

List of Appendices included:

Appendix A – Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further 
Investigations

Background Papers

None.

Other useful documents:

Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities Meeting 18 June 2015 report: Amendments to the 
Constitution – Proposed Amendments to the Petitions Scheme

A copy of the report is available at moderngov.coventry.gov.uk.

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No.

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No.

Will this report go to Council?

No.

Page 38



3

Report title: Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further 
Investigations

1. Context (or background)

1.1 In accordance with the City Council's procedure for dealing with petitions, those relating to 
traffic management, road safety and highway maintenance issues are considered by the 
Cabinet Member for City Services.

1.2 Amendments to the Petitions Scheme, which forms part of the Constitution, were approved 
by the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities on 18 June 2015 and Full Council on 23 
June 2015 in order to provide flexibility and streamline current practice.

1.3 These amendments allow a petition to be dealt with or responded to by letter without being 
formally presented in a report to a Cabinet Member meeting. The advantages of this change 
are two-fold; firstly, it saves taxpayers money by streamlining the process and reducing 
bureaucracy. Secondly it means that petitions can be dealt with and responded to quicker, 
improving the responsiveness of the service given to the public.

1.4 Each petition is still dealt with on an individual basis. The Cabinet Member considers advice 
from officers on appropriate action to respond to the petitioners’ request, which in some 
circumstances, may be for the petition to be dealt with or responded to without the need for 
formal consideration at a Cabinet Member meeting. In such circumstances and with the 
approval of the Cabinet Member, written agreement is then sought from the relevant 
Councillor/Petition Organiser to proceed in this manner.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 Officers will respond to the petitions received by determination letter or holding letter as set 
out in Appendix A of this report.

2.2 Where a holding letter is to be sent, this is because further investigation work is required of 
the matters raised. Details of the actions agreed are also included in Appendix A. 

2.3 Once the matters have been investigated, a determination letter will be sent to the petition 
organiser or, if appropriate, a report will be submitted to a future Cabinet Member meeting, 
detailing the results of the investigations and subsequent recommended action. 

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 In the case of a petition being determined by letter, written agreement is sought from the 
relevant Petition Organiser and Councillor Sponsor to proceed in this manner. If they do not 
agree, a report responding to the petition will be prepared for consideration at a future 
Cabinet Member meeting. The Petition Organiser and Councillor Sponsor will be invited to 
attend this meeting where they will have the opportunity to speak on behalf of the petitioners.

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 Letters referred to in Appendix A will be sent out by the end of November 2019.

Page 39



4

5. Comments from Director of Finance and Corporate Services

5.1 Financial implications

There are no specific financial implications arising from the recommendations within this 
report.

5.2 Legal implications

There are no specific legal implications arising from this report.

6. Other implications

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate 
priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / Local Area Agreement 
(or Coventry Sustainable Community Strategy)?

Not applicable.

6.2 How is risk being managed?

Not applicable.

6.3 What is the impact on the organisation?

Determining petitions by letter enables petitioners’ requests to be responded to more 
quickly and efficiently.

6.4 Equalities / EIA 

There are no public sector equality duties which are of relevance.

6.5 Impli
[...]
ng Parking surveys to be conducted. November

24/19 - Residents Parking Permit 
Scheme Kings Grove 18 Councillor 

McNicholas Determination

Due to the layout of the road (narrow with passing 
place/turning area), Kings Grove is not suitable for a 
residents’ parking scheme, as this would indicate 
that the full length of the road is suitable for parking.  
Therefore, no further action is proposed.  There 
have been no changes in circumstances since the 
same response was sent to a previous petition 
making the same request.

November

P
age 42


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Petition - Deterioration of Road Surface in Walton Close
	5 Objection to Proposed Waiting Restrictions - Browns Lane
	6 Revise the Current Conditions for Private Hire Drivers, Private Hire Proprietors, Hackney Carriage Proprietors and Pedicabs & Tuk Tuks Proprietors to Ensure that when the Vehicle(s) are Working there are Functioning Facilities for Taking Cashless Payments.
	7 Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further Investigations



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for City Services held at 3.00 pm on 

Monday, 21 October 2019

Present: 
Members: Councillor P Hetherton (Cabinet Member)

Councillor G Lloyd (Deputy Cabinet Member)
Employees (by Directorate): 
Place C Archer, M Coggins, T Cowley, S Elliot, R Goodyer, 

R Parkes, M Salmon

Public Business

37. Declarations of Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

38. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9th September 2019 were agreed and signed 
as a true record.

39. Petition - Deterioration of Road Surface in Walton Close 

The Cabinet Member for City Services considered a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive (Place) in response to a petition, bearing 21 signatures, received from a 
Binley Ward resident and supported by Councillor R Lakha, a Binley and Willenhall 
Ward Councillor, that read ‘Deterioration of road surface in Walton Close’. 
Councillor Lakha and the Petition Organiser attended the meeting for 
consideration of the matter and to speak on behalf of the petitioners.

In accordance with the City Council's procedure for dealing with petitions, those 
relating to highway maintenance were heard by the Cabinet Member for City 
Services.  

The report indicated that Walton Close was a local residential cul-de-sac, part of 
which served as an access road for garages. A plan of the location was attached 
as an Appendix to the report. Records showed that the last annual programmed 
safety inspection took place on the 28th February 2019, at which time no 
intervention level was identified. There had also been no customer enquiries made 
regarding the road condition in the past 12 months. 

Following receipt of the petition an engineer made a visit on 15th August 2019 to 
further assess the construction and overall condition of the road and pavements. 
The road was a traditional tarmac construction, the main carriageway section had 
been subject to a surface treatment some time ago. The garage area, which was 
not subject to this treatment, was showing signs of deterioration. The pavements 
were of a slab construction. Both the road and pavements were aged and although 
not aesthetically pleasing at the time of inspection there were no intervention level 
defects identified. Following the engineer’s assessment, the recommended 
treatment was to repair the areas of deterioration by localised patching and 



– 2 –

application of a surface treatment over the whole area to prevent the ingress of 
water and prevent further deterioration. If a priority score was reached by the 
Council’s Asset Management System, they would be included in a future capital 
funded improvement programme if the budget permitted. Until such time, any 
defects at or above the intervention level as identified would continue to be made 
safe.

Councillor Lakha and the Petition Organiser spoke in support of the petitioners. 
They referred to the extremely poor condition of parts of Walton Close due to the 
heavy usage of the Close by parents picking up and dropping off children at the 
nearby School. The road surface was subject to a great deal of parking and also 
vehicles turning and although part of the road had been re-surfaced, the centre of 
the road and the entrance to the cul-de-sac were in particularly bad condition. 
Although the report indicated that no customer enquiries had been made regarding 
the road condition, Councillor Lakha confirmed that many residents had raised the 
issue directly with him. He felt that the Inspectors assessment of the road surface 
detailed in the report, did not reflect the severity of its condition and that the Close 
deserved high priority status on the Council’s Forward Programme List. The 
Petition Organiser indicated that residents had a pride in their area and wanted to 
maintain its condition and did not want the road surface of the Cul-de-sac to 
deteriorate further.

Having considered the report and the comments made by Councillor Lakha, the 
Petition Organiser and the Highways Officer who presented the report, the Cabinet 
Member agreed that the location would be placed on the Council’s forward 
programme list and its condition would be monitored and scored against all other 
similar sites citywide. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for City Services: 

1) Notes the petitioner’s concerns.

2) Approves that the road at Walton Close be held on Coventry City 
Council’s forward programme list and its condition will continue to be 
monitored and scored against all other similar sites citywide.

40. Objection to Proposed Waiting Restrictions - Browns Lane 

Further to Minute 32/19, the Cabinet Member received a report of the Deputy 
Chief Executive (Place) concerning an objection to a proposed waiting restriction 
for Brown’s Lane that had been advertised in a Traffic Regulation Order. The 
Cabinet Member was informed that the objector was unable to attend the meeting 
for the consideration of this item and had requested that the item be deferred until 
the next meeting to allow for his attendance in support of his objection.

RESOLVED that consideration of the report be deferred until the next 
Cabinet Member for City Services meeting scheduled for 2nd December 2019 
to allow the objector the opportunity to attend in support of his objection. 



– 3 –

41. Revise the Current Conditions for Private Hire Drivers, Private Hire 
Proprietors, Hackney Carriage Proprietors and Pedicabs & Tuk Tuks 
Proprietors to Ensure that when the Vehicle(s) are Working there are 
Functioning Facilities for Taking Cashless Payments. 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
that sought approval of additional conditions as set out in the report, for the 
provision of facilities for private hire drivers, private hire proprietors, hackney 
carriage proprietors and pedicab and tuk tuks proprietors to take cashless 
payments. Appendices to the report set out current conditions of licence for those 
vehicles.

With the growth of cashless payments and the UK having the highest revenue in 
cashless payments in the European Union, and with most of the population not 
carrying cash, it was reasonable to ensure that private hire and hackney carriage 
vehicles had facilities to offer cashless payments if required by the passenger.  

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for City Services approves that the 
proposed additional conditions detailed in the report be brought into effect 
so that private hire drivers, private hire proprietors, hackney carriage 
proprietors and pedicabs and tuk tuks proprietors ensure that when the 
vehicle(s) are working there are functioning facilities for taking cashless 
payments.

42. Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further 
Investigations 

The Cabinet Member for City Services considered a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive (Place) which provided a summary of the recent Petitions received that 
were to be determined by letter, or where decisions had been deferred pending 
further investigations and holding letters were being circulated. Details of the 
individual Petitions were set out in an Appendix attached to the report and 
included target dates for action. The report was submitted for monitoring and 
transparency purposes. 

The report indicated that each Petition had been dealt with on an individual basis, 
with the Cabinet Member considering advice from officers on appropriate action to 
respond to the petitioners’ request. When it had been decided to respond to the 
Petition without formal consideration at a Cabinet Member meeting, both the 
relevant Councillor sponsoring the Petition (if any) and/or the petition 
organiser/spokesperson could still request that their Petition be the subject of a 
Cabinet Member report.

Members noted that where holding letters were being sent, this was because 
further investigation work was required. Once matters had been investigated either 
a follow up letter would be sent, or a report submitted to a future Cabinet Member 
meeting.

RESOLVED that the actions being taken by officers as detailed in the 
Appendix to the report, in response to the Petitions received, be endorsed.



– 4 –

43. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

44. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 3.40 pm)


